

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY PARKS

CONTRACT

FOR ARROYO BURRO BEACH PARKING LOT OVERLAY

PROJECT No. D40026



COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA FOR:

Arroyo Burro Beach – Parking Lot Overlay County Project No. D40026 Auditor - Controller Contract No.

BC07-089

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called **COUNTY**, and General Pavement Management Inc., 240 Quail Court, Santa Paula, CA 93060 hereinafter referred to as **CONTRACTOR**, for the completion of the work identified herein, on the following terms, conditions and provisions:

1. CONTRACT.

This agreement incorporates by reference all of the General and Special Conditions and Specifications provided by COUNTY for the work identified above; and where consistent with this document, the proposal executed and submitted by the CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR acknowledges receipt of all such documents as were not already in Contractor's possession. Said incorporated documents, this agreement, any Notice to Contractors, the Bid Bond, the Faithful Performance Bond, and Payment Bond are referred to herein as the "Contract" or "Contract Documents." Copies of all said documents are on file in the Department of General Services Office of the COUNTY and have been and will be made available to the CONTRACTOR during the term of this Agreement.

2. WORK.

CONTRACTOR agrees, at his own proper cost and expense, to furnish all the work and all equipment and materials necessary to perform and complete the work described in the documents referred to above, in a good and workmanlike manner to the satisfaction of the Director of General Services of said COUNTY, all in strict accordance with the Plans and the Contract Documents provided.

3. EXCAVATIONS

Before any pavement resurfacing, displacement or excavation of the ground that may be required by any performance under this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall obtain an inquiry identification number by calling Underground Service Alert (USA) 1 (800) 422-4133 or by such other means as may be required; shall conform to all requirements of Government Code Sections 4215 through 4217 regarding any such pavement resurfacing, displacement or excavation, including the payment of any fees required; and shall facilitate performance by the COUNTY of any obligation required of the COUNTY under said Sections. There shall be no performance under this Agreement by either party unless and until the provisions of such Sections are complied with and the County Representative is notified regarding the compliance.

4. COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE.

The County Representative referred to in the Contract Documents is the Project Manager.

5. PAYMENT

As full compensation for furnishing all labor, supervision, overhead, materials and equipment and for doing all the work completed and embraced in this Agreement and subject to adjustments and liquidated damages, if any, as provided in the Contract Documents, the base amount to be paid to the CONTRACTOR for satisfactory completion of all requirements of the Contractor under this Agreement is and shall be; the base bid of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY THREE THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$123,825.00) to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents. The CONTRACTOR assumes and will provide against any and all loss or damage arising out of the nature of the work undertaken, or from the action of the elements, or from any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be encountered in the prosecution of the work until its acceptance by the COUNTY, and assumes any and all expenses incurred by or in consequence of suspension or discontinuance of the work, for well and faithfully completing the work and the whole thereof, in the manner and to the requirements of the Contract and directions of the County Representative, hereunder. The COUNTY will have the right to audit of Contractor's project records. Records must be made available in a form satisfactory to the Santa Barbara County Auditor-Controller.

6. EXTRA WORK

Extra work, materials, resolution of disputes, corrections, and/or changes to the specifications as are required for the proper completion of the work or the improvement contemplated may be authorized and agreement made for compensation at the same rate per unit (or at a corresponding rate for work that is different from that provided for in the Contract Documents) by the County Representative, if compensation is not in excess of 10% of the original base agreement amount or \$25,000 whichever is less, or \$25,000+5% of the amount of the bid in excess of \$250,000, the total of changes are not to exceed \$150,000, in accordance with Section 20142(a) and (b), and Section 20395(d) of the Public Contract Code. Extra work or changes in excess of these limits may only be authorized by resolution or minute order of the Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors. The County Representative shall determine if necessary appropriate additional time to be allowed for such extra work.

In no event shall County be liable for the cost of any extra work not approved in advance and in writing by the County Representative.

7. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW, AMENDMENTS

CONTRACTOR shall keep fully informed of all laws, ordinances and regulations which do or may affect the conduct of the work, the materials used therein or persons engaged or employed thereon and all such orders of bodies and tribunals having any jurisdiction over same. If it be found that the Special Provisions or Standard Specifications for the work conflict with any such law, ordinance or regulation, the CONTRACTOR shall immediately report same to the County Representative in writing. CONTRACTOR shall at all times observe and comply with and shall cause all agents and employees to observe and comply with all such laws, ordinances, regulations or decrees as the same now exists or may be hereafter amended and all superseding provisions thereof. CONTRACTOR acknowledges, particularly, the provisions of Sections 3196 and Sections 3247 and 3252, inclusive, of the Civil Code of California. CONTRACTOR shall protect and indemnify the County of Santa Barbara, the Board of Supervisors, and/or any officer, agent or employee of the COUNTY against any claims or liability arising from or based on the violation of any such law, ordinance, regulation or decree whether by CONTRACTOR, or a subcontractor, agent or employee.

8. PAYMENTS NOT ACCEPTANCE

No certificate given or payments made under this Contract, except the final payment shall be evidence of the performance of this Contract, either wholly or in part, against any claim upon CONTRACTOR. Final payment for the work performed under this Contract shall not be made until the lapse of thirty (30) days after the Notice of Completion of said work has been filed for record and no payment shall be construed to be acceptance of any defective work or improper materials. CONTRACTOR agrees that the payment for final quantities due under this Contract and the payment of amounts due for any work in accordance with any amendments of this Contract, shall release the County of Santa Barbara from any and all claims or liabilities on account of work performed under this Contract or any amendments thereof. In addition to guarantees required elsewhere, CONTRACTOR shall and does hereby guarantee all workmanship and material to be free of defects and fit for the purposes intended for a period of one year from and after both the date of acceptance of the work and the recordation of the Notice of Completion by the COUNTY, and CONTRACTOR shall repair or replace any or all work and material, together with any other portions of the work which may be displaced in so doing, that in the opinion of the County Representative, is or becomes defective during the period of said guarantee without expense whatsoever to the COUNTY.

9. PREVAILING WAGE RATES

Rates of wages, including overtime, holiday and Sunday rates provided for the work are subject to the effect of the California Labor Code, Sections 1770 et. seq. Executive Orders of the President of the United States No. 9240, dated September 9, 1942, and No. 9250, dated October 3, 1942, and to any modifications thereof and to any and all lawful orders of the President or any authorized Federal Officer or agency, insofar as the same may be applicable to this Contract.

In accordance with the requirements of Labor Code Section 1770, the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations has determined the general prevailing rate of per diem or hourly wages for workers required to perform the subject work. A copy of the prevailing wage rate is on file with the Director of Public Works, County Engineering Building, 123 East Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, California, and is available for inspection.

Contractor, and any subcontractor under his or her direction, shall pay not less than the said prevailing rates to all laborers, workers and mechanics employed by them in the execution of the contract.

10. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED

CONTRACTOR hereby declares that he has read the "Contract Documents" pertaining to the work to be accomplished hereunder, has carefully examined the plans and detail drawings of the work to be performed and fully understands the intent and meaning of the same.

11. TIME FOR COMMENCEMENT, COMPLETION

The work to be done under this Agreement shall be completed within 17 working days after the date stated as first working day on the "Notice to Proceed". As soon as practicable after the Contract has been executed by both the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY, a Notice to Proceed will be issued by the County Representative stating the starting date of the Contract time. The CONTRACTOR shall begin work within FIFTEEN (15) calendar days after receiving the Notice to Proceed, unless otherwise provided. Attention is directed to the provisions of this Agreement pertaining to Liquidated Damages for failure to complete the work within the allowed time.

12. WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

CONTRACTOR certifies as to knowledge of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, which requires every employer to be insured against liability for Workers' Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code. Contractor will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.

13. PROGRESS PAYMENT NO WAIVER FOR DELAY

Any progress payment made after the scheduled completion date will not constitute a waiver of any liquidated damages heretofore agreed upon as part of this Contract.

14. GUARANTEE BONDS

Before any performance under this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide the security required by statute for the payment of all workers and suppliers, and security for faithful performance of all terms and conditions of this Agreement, in an amount and form approved by the COUNTY. Both securities shall contain provisions, which automatically increase amounts thereof, and/or time of completion or both for all change orders, extensions and additions to the work provided pursuant to this Agreement.

15. NON-DISCRIMINATION

The CONTRACTOR acknowledges that this Agreement is subject to the provisions of Article XIII of Chapter 2 of the Santa Barbara County Code, providing against discrimination in employment. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform all requirements of a contractor under the provisions of said Article and to pay all costs occasioned to the COUNTY by any noncompliance by the CONTRACTOR.

16. DISPUTES

Should any dispute arise respecting the construction or meaning of any of the plans or specifications affecting the work or respecting the true value of any extra work or work omitted, the dispute shall be resolved by the Engineer/Architect whose decision shall be final and binding upon the parties. If, after the decision of the Engineer/Architect as provided herein, claims (as defined in Public Contracts Code Section 20104) under this Contract are filed by CONTRACTOR against COUNTY and those claims are in the aggregate amount of \$375,000 or less, said claims shall be resolved pursuant to Public Contracts Code Sections 20104 through 20104.8, inclusive.

17. RIGHT TO AUDIT

The County will have the right to audit of Contractor's project records. Records must be made available in a form satisfactory to the Santa Barbara County Auditor-Controller.

18. SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS, SUBSTITUTION OF CONTRACTORS.

The County Representative is authorized to act on behalf of the awarding authority in any matters requiring consent, notice or hearing in order to substitute materials or equipment specified or to substitute subcontractors.

nta-	CONTRACTOR
ate:	General Pavement Management
V.	240 Quail Court
Y:Chair, Board of Supervisors Of the County of Santa Barbara State of California	Santa Paula, CA 93060
	License No715641 A & C12
TTEST:	IRS No77-0419729
ichael F. Brown erk of the Board	BY: Gordon Miller, CEO/President
C:	Business type (check only one):
	Corporation X
PPROVED AS TO FORM:	Partnership
ephen Shane Stark. Anty Counsel	Sole Proprietorship
PPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
bert W. Geis, C.P.A. ditor-Controller	D. I. W
action-Controller	Risk Manager BY: Amoreum
	l
ecounting Information	

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY PARKS ARROYO BURRO BEACH PARKING LOT OVERLAY

Project No.: D40026
Bid Opening Date: Thursday, October 12, 2006 at 11:00 AM

The bidder agrees if this proposal is accepted, that he will contract with the County of Santa Barbara to do all work and furnish all labor, materials, machinery, tools and apparatus necessary to completely perform said Contracts in the manner and time prescribed by said Contract Plans and Specifications under the following unit prices to wit:

Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Price Per Unit	Total Price
1.	Traffic Control	LS	1	10,000.00	10,000.00
2.	Remove and Replace 6" A.C. Pavement	SF	2,800	13.00	36,400.00
3.	Grind and remove A.C. Pavement (1-1/2")	SF	34,500	0.45	15,525.00
4.	A.C. Pavement Overlay (2-1/2")	TON	550	82.00	45,100.00
5.	Parking Lot Striping (Thermoplastic)	LS	1	6,000.00	6,000.00
6.	Lower/Raise Cleanouts	EA	1	250.00	250.00
7.	Lower/Raise Water Valves	EA	1	250.00	250.00
8.	Wheel Stops (Remove and Reinstall)	EA	60	45.00	2,700.00
9.	Wheel Stops (Remove and Replace)	EA	40	115.00	4,600.00
10.	Concrete Driveway	LS	1	3,000.00	3,000.00
BID TOTAL				123,825.00	

BID TOTAL (in writing)

One Hundred Twenty Three Thousand, Eight Hundred Twenty Five Dollars, and Zero cents.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This is to certify that all requirements for insurance of subcontractors as specified for this project have been met.

Several Pavement Managnewl,

Pasident CEO

Dated: 10/23/06

(Please return this completed form with your Bond and Certificates of Insurance.)

CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 1860 AND 1861 CERTIFICATION

In accordance with the provisions of Section 1860 and 1861 of the California Labor Code, every Contractor will be required to secure the payment of compensation of his employees. Each Contractor to whom a public works contract is awarded shall sign the following certification prior to performing the work of the contract:

"I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract."

Seneral Pavement Management

President CFO

Dated: 10/23/06

(Please return this completed form with your Bond and Certificates of Insurance.)

WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CERTIFICATE

The Contractor shall execute the following form as required by the California Labor Code, Sections 1860 and 1861:

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract.

Date 6 23 06

General Pavament Management, In

By Signature

Præsident ICEO
Title

ATTEST:

By Clauding Signature

Contract Jalministrador

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION ORDINANCE

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1.

A new article is hereby added to Chapter 2 of the Santa Barbara County Code reading as follows:

ARTICLE XIII. UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION, COUNTY CONTRACTS

Section 2-94. Exceptions.

The provisions of this article shall not apply to contracts or agreements for the acquisition, exchange or disposition of real property or interests therein, nor to contracts or agreements with the State of California, or its political subdivisions, or with the United States of America. (Ord. 2946, § 1)

Section 2-95. Prohibition of unlawful discrimination in employment practices.

The COUNTY reserves the right to terminate forthwith each and every written contract and agreement (except purchase orders) for goods and/or services entered into by the COUNTY or by its joint powers, agencies, or agents with the consent of the other parties (hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR") including but not limited to concessions, franchises, construction agreements, leases, whether now in effect or hereinafter made if the COUNTY finds that the CONTRACTOR is discriminating or has discriminated against any employee or applicant for employment in violation of any applicable state or federal laws, rules, or regulations which may now or hereafter specifically prohibit such discrimination on such grounds as race, religion, sex, color, national origin, physical handicap when otherwise qualified, Vietnam ear veteran/disabled, or age.

Such finding may only be made after CONTRACTOR has had a full and fair hearing on notice of thirty (30) days before an impartial hearing officer at which hearing CONTRACTOR may introduce evidence, produce witness, and have the opportunity to cross-examine witnesses produced by the COUNTY. Further, any finding of discrimination must be fully supported by the facts developed at such hearing and set forth in a written opinion; and in addition, CONTRACTOR may move in the appropriate court of law for damages and/or to compel specific performance of a CONTRACTOR or agreement if any of the above procedures are not afforded to the CONTRACTOR. If CONTRACTOR is not found to have engaged in unlawful discriminatory practices, COUNTY shall pay all costs and expense of such hearing, including reasonable attorney's fees to CONTRACTOR in accordance with current Santa Barbara County Superior Court schedule of attorney's fees for civil trials. If CONTRACTOR is found to have engaged in such unlawful discriminatory employment practices, CONTRACTOR shall pay all such costs, expenses, and attorney's fees.

Whether or not a contract or agreement is still in existence at the time of final determination of such unlawful discrimination, the CONTRACTOR shall forthwith reimburse COUNTY for all damages directly stemming from such discrimination; however, those damages shall not exceed and are not reimbursable in an amount which exceeds amounts paid CONTRACTOR under the terms of the contract or agreement.

Nothing in this Section 2-95 shall directly or by interpretation give a private cause of action to any third party (not a signatory to the contract or agreement) including employees past or present, or applicants for employment to CONTRACTOR, it being the sole purpose of this clause to administratively assure compliance with the nondiscrimination clauses contained herein.

Employment practices shall include, but are not limited to employment, promotion, demotion, transfer, recruitment and advertising for recruitment, layoff or other termination, rate of pay, employee benefits, and all other forms of compensation selection for training and apprenticeship and probationary periods.

CONTRACTOR shall permit access at all reasonable time and places to all of its records of employment, advertising, application forms, tests, and all other pertinent employment data and records, to the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents for the purpose of investigation to ascertain if any unlawful discrimination as described herein has occurred or is being practiced, provided that such records are relevant to a complaint of an unlawful discriminatory practice which has been forwarded to CONTRACTOR reasonably prior to the time CONTRACTOR is asked to make such

records available. In addition, all such records shall be deemed "Confidential" by the officers, employees, and agents of the COUNTY. No records or copies of such records may be removed from the premises of CONTRACTOR and no disclosure, oral, or written of such record, may be made to third parties except as provided within the agreement.

Provided, however, that in the event of a hearing to determine whether or not CONTRACTOR is engaging in unlawful discrimination in employment practices as defined herein, the Board of Supervisor of Santa Barbara County may issue subpoenas to require that certified copies of such records be made available to the hearing.

Failure to fully comply with any of the foregoing provisions relating to unlawful discrimination in employment practices shall be deemed to be a material breach of any contract or agreement with the COUNTY. All persons contracting with or who have contracts for goods or services with the COUNTY shall be notified that this chapter applied to their contract or agreement with the COUNTY (Ordinance No. 2946, SS1,; Ordinance No. 2993, SS1; and Ordinance No. 3018, SS1).

Section 2-95.5. Exceptions.

Notwithstanding any other provisions in this article, any party contracting with the COUNTY having an affirmative action program which has been approved within twelve (12) months from the date of the contract by an agency of the federal government shall be deemed to be in compliance with the provisions of this article upon furnishing documentary evidence of such approval satisfactory to the COUNTY affirmative action officer. Loss of such approval shall be immediately reported by such party to the COUNTY affirmative action officer.

Section 2-96. Purchase orders.

Purchase orders shall contain the following clause as grounds for termination of such purchase orders:

"If complaint is made that seller is engaging in discriminatory employment practices made unlawful by applicable state and federal laws, rules, or regulations, and the State Fair Employment Practice Commission or the Federal Equal Employment Opportunities Commission determines that such unlawful discrimination exists, then the COUNTY may forthwith terminate this order." (Ordinance No. 2946, SS 1)

Section 2-97. Affirmative action officer.

At the discretion of the COUNTY affirmative action officer, he or she shall promptly and thoroughly investigate, or cause to be investigated reports and complaints from whatever source, that any party contracting with the COUNTY is engaging, or during the term of a contract or agreement with the COUNTY has engaged, in any unlawful discriminatory employment practices as described in Section 2-95 of this Code. If the investigation discloses reason to believe such unlawful discrimination does exist or has existed and the conditions giving rise thereto have not been changed so as to prevent further such unlawful discrimination, and the said party shall forthwith terminate such unlawful discrimination, take all appropriate steps to prevent a recurrence of such or other unlawful practices, and compensate the person or persons unlawfully discriminated against for any and all loss incurred by reason of such unlawful discrimination, all to the satisfaction of the affirmative action officer, then the affirmative action officer shall cause the matter to be presented for action to the State Fair Employment Practices Commission or the Federal Equal Employment Opportunities Commission, or both, and to any other concerned state or federal agencies or officers.

If and when it has been finally determined by the affirmative action officer, COUNTY counsel, or state or federal regulatory agencies that such unlawful discriminatory employment practice has in fact so occurred or are being carried on, then the affirmative action officer shall forthwith present the entire matter to the Board of Supervisors of the COUNTY, together with all damages, costs, and expense related thereto and incurred by COUNTY, for appropriate action by the Board of Supervisors in accord with the in tent and purposes of this article and of the affirmative action program of the COUNTY (Ordinance No. 2946, SS 1).

Premium: Included in Performance Bond

PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the County of Santa Barbara of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the County) and General Pavement Management Inc., 240 Quail Court. Santa Paula. CA 93060 (hereinafter referred to as Principal) have by written agreement dated October 13, 2006, entered into a contract identified as:

Project title: ARROYO BURBO BEACH, PARKING LOT OVERLAY

Project No.: D40026

(hereinafter referred to as the Contract) and

That, pursuant to law and to said Contract, and before entering upon the performance of said Contract, the Principal is required to file with the County a good and sufficient bond to secure the payment of labor and materials claims.

as corporate surely (hereinalter referred to as Surety), are held firmly bound unto the County in the amount of \$123,825.00 DOLLARS, for the payment of which Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns both jointly and severally. Surety shall be and hereby warrants that it is listed in the Insurance Organizations Authorized By the Insurance Commissioner To Transact Business Of Insurance In The Sate Of California During 1995 (including changes effective January 1, 1996) published by the Department of Insurance, State of California or successor publications.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if said Principal, his or its subcontractor, heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall fail to pay any of the persons named or referred to in Section 3181 of the California Civil Code, or amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed by any such claimant, or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the contractor and his subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work and labor as required by Division 3, Part 4, Title XV, Chapter 7 (commencing at Section 3247) of the California Civil Code, or this bond, then said Surety will pay for the same, in an amount not to exceed the amount hereinafter set forth.

This bond shall insure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations named or referred to in Section 3181 of the California Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any ways affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or the Specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this Bond by County and judgment is recovered, Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the County in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

Death, illness, disability or disqualification of the Principal shall not relieve Surety of its obligations hereunder.

Dated: October 20, 2006

General Pavement Management, Inc.

Principal

First National Insurance Company of America

D 20.

Surely

Signature of Attorney-In-Fact

Debbie L. Welsh, Attorney-in-Fact

120 Vantis, 3rd Floor, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656

Address

Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California):

M.B. McGowan & Associates Insurance Agency, Inc.

Name of Agent
7250 Redwood Blvd., Suite 110

Address
Novato, CA 94945

City, State & Zip
415-892-1080

Telephone Number
415-892-1039

FAX Number

NOTE: Signature of those executing for Surety must be properly acknowledged.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of CALIFORNIA)	
County of MARIN)	
On <u>October 20, 2006</u> before me,	ONNA I FROUD NOTARY DIDITO
On	(here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedDEBBIE L.	WELSH
7 m	
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrume	e basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose ent and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the nd that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	DONNA J FROWD COMM. #1614694 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA MARIN COUNTY NY COMM. Expires October 22, 2000
Signature of Notary Public	(Seel)
	(Seal)
ADDITIONAL O	PTIONAL INFORMATION
	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative
(Title or description of attached document)	acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the
(Title or description of attached document continued)	document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.
Number of Pages Document Date	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
(Additional information)	 must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).
	 Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER □ Individual (s)	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they₃, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.

Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. ☐ Other Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a

the county clerk.

corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.

Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this

• The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a

sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. • Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of

• Securely attach this document to the signed document

☐ Corporate Officer

** Attorney-in-Fact

☐ Partner(s)

☐ Trustee(s)

(Title)



S-1049/DF 4/05

POWER OF ATTORNEY

First National Insurance Company of America Safeco Plaza Seattle, WA 98185

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESEN	TC.	No1	0460	
		\ \ / a a b in a t a m		
That FIRST NATIONAL INSURAN	ICE COMPANY OF AMERICA	, a vvasnington	corporation, does nereby	appoint
****JOHN J. CASEY; DONNA LILLIAN TSE; DEBBIE L. WELS	J. FROWD; MICHAEL B. MC H; DONNA L. WELSH; Nova	GOWAN; SUS ato, California	6AN J. MCGOWAN; MIC *******************	HELLE L. SWEENEY;
its true and lawful attorney(s)-in undertakings and other document NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPA elected officers at its home office.	s of a similar character issued	by the compar	ny in the course of its bus	siness, and to bind FIRST
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, FIRST I	NATIONAL INSURANCE COM	IPANY OF AMI	ERICA has executed and	l attested these presents
this ¹	9th	day o	f October	, 2006 .
		P-19-1		
Stephanie Daluja	tsex	TAN	Nilolajewsh	
STEPHANIE DALEY-WATSON,		TIM MIKOLA	JEWSKI, SENIOR VICE-	PRESIDENT, SURETY
	CERT	FICATE		
	the By-Laws of FIRST NATIO			
"Article V, Section 13 FIDELITY Vice President appointed for that individuals as attorneys-in-fact or unbonds and other documents of sime evidencing such appointment, the sigundertaking of the company, the provided, however, that the seal shadows."	purpose by the officer in chader other appropriate titles with illar character issued by the conatures may be affixed by facsinseal, or a facsimile thereof, r	narge of surety n authority to ex mpany in the co nile. On any ins nay be impress	operations, shall each leacute on behalf of the course of its business On trument conferring such a sed or affixed or in any course.	have authority to appoint ompany fidelity and surety any instrument making or outhority or on any bond or other manner reproduced;
FIRST NA	Extract from a Resolution TIONAL INSURANCE COMP			
(ii) A copy of the power-o	cle V, Section 13 of the By-Lav of-attorney appointment, execu wer-of-attorney appointment is	vs, and ted pursuant the in full force and	ereto, and d effect,	thereof."
I, Stephanie Daley-Watson , Se foregoing extracts of the By-Laws issued pursuant thereto, are true a and effect.	and of a Resolution of the B	oard of Directo	ors of this corporation, an	d of a Power of Attorney
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have h	ereunto set my hand and aff	ixed the facsin	nile seal of said corporat	ion
this	20th	day o	fOctober	, 2006

STEPHANIE DALEY-WATSON, SECRETARY

Stephanie Dalley Watsen

Safeco® and the Safeco logo are registered trademarks of Safeco Corporation.

WEB PDF

Premium: \$2,857.00

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the County of Santa Barbara of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the County) and General Pavement Management Inc., 240 Quail Court, Santa Paula, CA 93060 (hereinafter referred to as Principal) have by written agreement dated October 13, 2006, entered into a contract identified as:

Project title: ARROYO BURRO BEACH, PARKING LOT OVERLAY

Project No.: D40026

(hereinafter referred to as the Contract) and

That, the Principal is required under the terms and conditions of said Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, said Principal and

First National Insurance Company of America

a corporate surety (hereinafter referred to as Surety), are held firmly bound unto the County in the amount of \$123,825.00 DOLLARS for the payment of which Principal and Surety bind themselves, their helrs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns both jointly and severally. Surety shall be and hereby warrants that it is listed in the Insurance Organizations Authorized By the Insurance Commissioner To Transact Business Of Insurance In The Sate Of California During 1995 (including changes effective January 1, 1996) published by the Department of Insurance, State of California or successor publications.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if the Principal, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors of assigns shall perform all of the covenants, conditions and agreements in the said Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, in his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time, and in the manner therein specified, and shall indemnify and save harmless County, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void: otherwise it shall be and remain in full force, virtue and effect.

And the said Surety for value received, agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall affect its obligations on the bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or additions to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by County and judgment is recovered, Surety shall pay all costs incurred by County in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

Death, illness, disability or disqualification of the Principal shall not relieve Surety of its obligations hereunder.

Dated: Octobere 20, 2006	
General Pavement Management, Inc.	First National Insurance Company of America
Principal	Surcty
Ry	The He had
	Signature of Attorney-In-Fact
	Debbie L. Welsh, Attorney-in-Fact
	120 Vantis, 3rd Floor, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656
	Address
Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California):	
	M.B. McGowan & Associates Insurance Agency
	Name of Agent
	7250 Redwood Blvd., Suite 110
	Address
	Novato, CA 94945
	City, State & Zip
	415-892-1080
	Telephone Number

FAX Number

NOTE: Signature of those executing for Surety must be properly acknowledged.

Inc.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State ofCALIFORNIA)	
County of MARIN)	
On October 20, 2006 before me,	NNA J. FROWD, NOTARY PUBLIC (here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedDEBBIE L. I	WELSH
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument	basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose at and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the d that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Front	DONNA J FROWD COMM. #1614694 NOTABY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA MARIN COUNTY My Comm. Excres October 22, 2009
Signature of Notary Public	(Seal)
ADDITIONAL OF	TIONAL INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative
(Title or description of attached document)	acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the
(Title or description of attached document continued)	document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.
Number of Pages Document Date	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
(Additional information)	 The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER ☐ Individual (s) ☐ Corporate Officer	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they,- is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a

the county clerk.

sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of

corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

• Securely attach this document to the signed document

Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this

Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a

acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.

CAPA v12.10.05 © by Association of Professional Notaries & CSA 800-873-9865 www.notaryclasses.com

(Title)

☐ Partner(s)

☐ Trustee(s)

☐ Other _

** Attorney-in-Fact

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIAE	BILITY INSURANCE OP ID OA GPMSE-1	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/23/06
Ogilvy-Hill Insurance P. O. Box 929	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INF ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTI HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EX ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICI	ORMATION FICATE (TEND OR
Santa Barbara CA 93102 Phone: 805-966-4101 Fax: 805-966-7810	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
INSURED	INSURER A: Maxum Indemnity Company	
Consent Danie in the State of	INSURER B: Mercury Insurance Group	27553
General Pavement Management Gordon Miller	INSURER C. SeaBright Insurance Company	
240 Quail Court Santa Paula CA 93060	INSURER D: Fireman's Fund	
Daniel Falla GA 55000	INSURER E:	
COVERAGES		
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED	MANAGE AROVE FOR THE ROLLOW REGION INDICATED MOTATIVISTANDING	

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

	ADD'I		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	S
A	x	GENERAL LIABILITY X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	GLP6001765-03	07/01/06	07/01/07	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$1,000,000 \$50,000
		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	5 EXCLUDED
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$1,000,000
		POLICY PRO- JECT LDC				Emp Ben.	2,000,000
В		ANY AUTO	AC11076380	06/28/06	06/28/07	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
		X SCHEDULED AUTOS			·	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	5
						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	5
		ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$
		EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
		OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE	\$
							\$
		DEDUCTIBLE					\$
		RETENTION \$				I WC STATU- I OTH-	5
		KERS COMPENSATION AND OYERS' LIABILITY	DD10C0F0C	01/01/55	04 (04 (5-	X TORY LIMITS ER	
C		PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	BB1060506	01/01/06	01/01/07	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1000000
	If yes.	, describe under CIAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	
	OTHE					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1000000
D	_	uipment Floater V/Scheduled	MZI98307116	05/01/06	05/01/07	Sched Eqp Rent/Leas	510,100
DECC		ON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC			L	Kent/Leas	100,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Certificate Holder is Additional Insured as respects General Liability per attached E391 (01/02/2003) Additional Insured Endorsement. Project: Arroyo Burro Beach, Parking Lot Overlay. Project #D40026.

CERT	IFICATE	HOLDER

CANCELLATION

COU-610

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL *30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Shipp

County of Santa Barbara Parks Department 610 Mission Canyon Rd. Santa Barbara CA 93105

^{*10} day notice of cancellation for non-payment of premium.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement, effective at 12:01 A.M. Standard time, forms a part of Policy Number

GLP 6001765-03 issued to GPM Sealrite, Inc. by Maxum Indemnity Company.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided for under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM (OCCURRENCE)

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS

Blanket as required by written contract and only if certificate of insurance has been provided to Company prior to date of loss

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of your ongoing operations performed for that insured.
- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following exclusion is added:

2. Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- (1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the site of the covered operations has been completed; or
- (2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

Contract summary Form:

Contract Number BCO7 - 089

Complete the information below, print this form, obtain the signature of the authorized department representative and submit this form to the Clerk of the Board with the contract package.

D.	E' 1V	400×4000
DI.	Fiscal Year:	2006/2007
D2.	Department Number	052
D3.	Requisition Number	n/a
D4.	Department Name	Parks
D5.	Contact Person	Coleen Lund
<u>D6.</u>	Phone Number:	568–2470
17.1	C	
K1.	Contract Type	Construction
K2.	Brief Summary of Contract Description or (Title)	ARROYO BURRO BEACH PARKING LOT OVERLAY
K3.	Original Contract Amount (Gross Amount):	\$123,825.000
K4.	Contract Begin Date (First Working Day)	Issuance of Notice to Proceed (estimated date November 20, 2006)
K5.	Original Contract End Date (Last Working Day)	17 working days
K6.	This Amendment Number	
K7.	Total Previous Amendments	
K8.	This Amendment Amount	
K9.	Revised Total Amount	
K10.	Revised End Date ::	
K11.	Departmental Project Number:	D42019
B1.	Is this a Board Contract (Yes/No):	YES
B2.	Number of Workers Displaced:	None
B3.	Number of Competitive Bids:	3
B4.	Lowest Responsible Bid Amount	\$123,825.00
B5.	If Board waived bids, show agenda date:	n/a
B6.	If Board waived bids, show agenda item number:	n/a
<u>B7.</u>	Boilerplate Contract Text Unchanged	Yes
F1		
Fl.	Encumbrance Transaction Code	1701
F2.	Current Year Encumbrance Amount	\$123,825.00
F3.	Department Number	052
F4.	Division Number (If Applicable)	n/a
F5.	Subdivision Number (If Applicable)	n/a
F6	Program:	n/a
F7.	Org. Unit (If Applicable)	n/a
F8.	Fund Number	0030
F9.	Account Number	8567
F10.	Cost Center number (If Applicable):	n/a
F11.	Payment Terms ::	Net 30
371	A. P. W. L. M. L.	
V1. V2.	Auditor Vendor Number:	CDM CENTED AL DAVENTAMANA CENTER
V2. V3.	Payee/Contractors Name ::	GPM GENERAL PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT
V 3. V4.	Mailing Address:	240 Quail Court
	City:	Santa Paula
V5.	State:	CA
V6.	Zip (include +4 if known	93060
V7.	Company Telephone Number	(805) 933-0909
V8	Federal Tax ID (EIN or SSN)	77-0419729
V9.	Contact Person	Gordon Miller, CEO/President
	Contact Person's Telephone Number	(805) 484-8706
V11.	Workers Comp Insurance Expiration Date:	
V12.	and the state of t	
V13.	Contractor's License Number and Type	715641 A & C12
V14.	Professional License Number and Type:	
V15.	Verified By	
V16.	Company Type	Corporation
<u>V17.</u>	Accounting Contact Person and Phone	Celia De Gonzales, x2467

I certify: This information is complete and accurate as presented; designated funds available; concurrences evidenced on the contract signature page.

Date: 10/30/06

Authorized Signature: